1FY 2016 Annual Progress Report DOE Hydrogen and Fuel Cells Program
Tommy Rockward (Primary Contact), Jacob Valdez,
Chris Romero, Stefan Williams, Eric Brosha,
Mahlon Wilson, and Rangachary Mukundan
Los Alamos National Laboratory (LANL)
P.O. Box 1663
Los Alamos, NM  87545
Phone: (505) 667-9587

(H)	 Insufficient	Synchronization	of	National	Codes	and
Standards
(K)	No	Consistent	Codification	Plan	and	Process	for
Synchronization	of	R&D	and	Code	Development
FY 2016 Accomplishments
•	 Demonstrated hydration scheme that allows for constant
baseline	measurements	in	the	prototype	fuel	quality
analyzer,	which	subsequently	allowed	for	a	provisional
patent	application	to	be	initiated	with	LANL	Richard	P.
Feynman	Center	for	Innovation.
•	 Obtained	a	response	to	50	ppm	CO	(limited	only	be	the
lag time of the system) in hydrogen after switching from
neat	hydrogen.	To	date,	this	was	the	fastest	response	time
(t < 1 min) obtained even though the CO concentration
was	much	higher	than	the	SAE	International
Organization	for	Standardization	(ISO)	limit.
•	 Several	ASTM	test	methods	have	been	published.
“Standard Test Method for Determination of Trace
Carbon Dioxide, Argon, Nitrogen, Oxygen, and Water
in	Hydrogen	Fuel	by	Jet	Pulse	Injection	and	Gas
Chromatography/Mass	Spectrometer	Analysis	(D7649),”
“Standard	Test	Method	for	Sampling	of	Particulate
Matter	in	High	Pressure	Hydrogen	used	as	a	Gaseous
Fuel	with	an	In	Stream	Filter	(D7650),”	and	“Standard
Test Method for Gravimetric Measurement of Particulate
Concentration	of	Hydrogen	Fuel	(D7651)”	were	reviewed
(five	years	after	initial	publication),	approved	by	ballot,
and resubmitted.
VIII.3  Hydrogen Fuel Quality
2FY 2016 Annual Progress Report DOE Hydrogen and Fuel Cells Program
VIII. Safety, Codes & StandardsRockward – Los Alamos National Laboratory
•	 Chaired two semi-annual ASTM meetings whose
outcome	led	to	the	development	of	a	database	which
helped	identify	interested	test-sites	with	existing
capabilities	for	conducting	interlaboratory	studies
according to ASTM guidelines. These meetings were
held in Austin, Texas, in December 2015, and Bellevue,
Washington, in June 2016.
•	 Fuel	quality	work	performed	with	several	international
partners	(CEA,	VTT,	Joint	Research	Centre)
•	 LANL	and	Japan	Automotive	Research	Institute	baseline
tests	demonstrated	fuel	cell	performance	to	be	within
5%	of	each	other,	using	either	institutions	protocol,
hardware, and facilities.
•	 Hydrogen	impurity	testing	is	ongoing	and	will	continue
(collaboration	with	Hydrogen	Contaminant	Risk
Assessment	[HyCoRA]	project	that	was	extended).
LANL	initiated	a	parametric	study	to	determine
CO tolerance with lower loaded MEAs varying the
relative	humidity	(RH)	and	pressure.	Their	test	matrix
probes	three	different	RHs	and	three	pressures,	along
with various CO concentrations. To date, we have
completed	testing	at	two	different	RHs	and	two	different
pressures.
•	 Extensive	impurity	testing	performed	using	a	fuel
re-circulation system (VTT collaboration). These tests
allow	comparisons	between	single-pass	mode	and
recirculation	of	CO,	H2S	and	CO/H2S fuel mixtures.
We	have	completed	100	hours	of	fuel	cell	testing	with
CO	and	H2S,	at	the	SAE	limits,	as	single	impurities	in
hydrogen.
G          G          G          G          G
INTRODUCTION
LANL	scientists’	interactions	with	the	fuel	cell
community	through	the	DOE’s	Safety,	Codes	and	Standards